

Assam Legislative Assembly
Starred Question No.126
Date of Reply-14.07.2026

Sub: Action against Anil Kr. Deka, SA of Mandia ICDS Project for his corrupt practises etc.
Shri Sherman Ali Ahmed, MLA

Question:-

Will the Minister of Women and Child Development Department be pleased to state :

- (a) How many AWCs are /to be sanctioned as Model AWC under World Bank? Please furnish LAC -wise list.
- (b) What action is taken on my letter no. 45/D-17(B)/2025-2026 dated 04-08-2025 addressed to the Hon'ble Minister for transfer of Anil Kr. Deka, SA of Mandia ICDS Project and for posting of an LDA ?
- (c) It is true that CDPO, Mandia complained to the Director of W&CD Department vide no.CDPO(M)55/2018/11 dated 05-07-2025 that the said SA is responsible for large scale irregularities in distribution of THR ?
- (d) Is it also alleged by the CDPO that the said SA has failed to perform his duty properly ?
- (e) Is it also alleged that the said SA smokes constantly within the office premises ?
- (f) If yes, why inquiry is not conducted and action taken against the SA ?
- (g) Would the Government be pleased to take action against the Director of W&CD Department for his above inactions ?

Answer:-

Smti Ajanta Neog, Hon'ble Minister, Women & Child Development Department, Assam will reply:-

- a. A total nos. of 1,733 Anganwadi Centres (AWCs) have been proposed for construction under the World Bank-supported Assam School Education and Adolescent Wellbeing Project (ASAP) for development as Model Anganwadi Centres. However, the list of proposed centres has not yet been finalized.
- b. Sri Anil Kr. Deka, Statistical Assistant has been transferred.
- c. Yes, a letter was received from the Child Development Project Officer, Mandia ICDS Project, Barpeta vide no. CDPO (M)55/2018/11 dated 05-07-2025 at the Directorate of Women and Child Development, Assam stating that he has received verbal complaints from some Anganwadi Workers against Sri Anil Kr. Deka, Statistical Assistant, Mandia ICDS Project, Barpeta.
- d. As stated at para (c).
- e. As stated at para (c).
- f. On receipt of that letter, the District Commissioner, Barpeta was requested to enquiry into the matter vide Directorate of Women & Child Development, Assam letter E.No. 340224/73, dated 20-08-2025. Subsequently reminder was also issued.
- g. Does not arise.

(Reply has been uploaded in Assam Legislative Assembly's website <https://cms.neva.gov.in>).
